Third Angle Projection
Dimensions are in inches (mm shown for ref. only).
Components are shown for reference only.
Tolerances (unless otherwise specified):
.XX ± 0.02 (0.5)
.XXX ± 0.010 (0.25)
Angles ± 2˚
➀ Typical at TA = +25°C under nominal line voltage and full-load conditions, unless otherwise

Vertical Mount
See page 12 for
Part Number Structure
and ordering details.
* Pin 3 (+Sense) removed
for "B" suffix models.
 Pin Function P59* Pin Function P59* Pin Function P59*
1 +Output 5 Common 9 No Pin
 2 +Output 6 Common 10 VOUT Trim
3 +Sense * 7 +Input 11 On/Off Control
 4 +Output 8 +Input
I/O Connections
Root Model ➄
Output Input Efficiency Package
(Case,
Pinout)
VOUT
(Volts)
IOUT
(Amps)
R/N (mVp-p) ➁ Regulation (Max.)  ➂ VIN Nom.
(Volts)
Range
(Volts)
IIN ➃
(mA/A)
Full Load ½ Load
Typ. Max. Line Load Min. Typ. Typ.
LSN-1/10-D3-C 1 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6 70/3.73 83.5% 86.5% 90.5% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-1.2/10-D3-C 1.2 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6 70/4.42 85% 88% 91% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-1.25/10-D3-C 1.25 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6 60/4.30 85% 88% 91% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-1.5/10-D3-C 1.5 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6 70/5.47 87.5% 90% 92.2% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-1.8/10-D3-C 1.8 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6 70/6.33 89% 91.5% 93.5% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-1.8/10-D3HJHL2-C 1.8 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6 70/6.33 89% 91.5% 93.5% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-2/10-D3-C 2 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6 70/6.96 89.5% 92.5% 94% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-2.5/10-D3-C 2.5 10 10 35 ±0.1% ±0.25% 3.3 3.0-3.6 70/8.50 91% 94% 95.5% B7/B7x, P59
LSN-10A D3 Models
Single Output, Non-Isolated, 3.3VIN, 1-2.5VOUT, 10A, DC/DC's in SIP Packages
MDC_LSN10A-D3.D02 Page 2 of 14
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
Input
Input Voltage Range  3.0 to 3.6 Volts (3.3V nominal)
Input Current:
Normal Operating Conditions See Ordering Guide
Inrush Transient 0.02A2sec
Standby/Off Mode 3mA
Output Short-Circuit Condition  ➁ 70mA average
Input Reflected Ripple Current  ➁ 50mAp-p
Input Filter Type  Capacitive (374µF)
Overvoltage Protection None
Reverse-Polarity Protection None, install external fuse
Undervoltage Shutdown None
Sense Range 10% of VOUT
On/Off Control  ➁ ➂ On = open (internal pulldown)
Off = +2.8V to +VIN (<3mA)
Output
VOUT  Accuracy (50% load) ±1% maximum
Minimum Loading ➀ No load
Maximum Capacitive Load 10,000µF (electrolytic)
VOUT Trim Range ➁ ±10%
Ripple/Noise (20MHz BW) ➀ ➁ ➃ See Ordering Guide
Temperature Coefficient ±0.02%/°C
Total Accuracy 3% over line/load/temperature
Efficiency ➁ See Ordering Guide
Overcurrent Detection and Short-Circuit Protection: ➁
Current-Limiting Detection Point 16 (12.5 to 22) Amps
Short-Circuit Detection Point 98% of VOUT set
SC Protection Technique Hiccup with auto recovery
Short-Circuit Current 600mA average
Dynamic Characteristics